
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 20 September 2018

Time 1.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon (Chairman)
J Noone (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
R W Hudson
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00am  
REGARDING ENFORCEMENT IMPROVEMENTS; CALL-IN PROCEDURES; 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY THRESHOLDS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW OF APPEAL DECISION, 
LAND ADJACENT TO RANCH HOUSE, HUTTON RUDBY ROAD, SKUTTERSKELFE

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2018 (P.10 - P.11), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 82

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
23rd August, 2018 in the Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty
C Patmore

Councillor B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor D Hugill

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Barningham, D M Blades, 
S P Dickins and R W Hudson

P.10 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2018 (P.7 - P.9), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional 
information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy Chief Executive had 
delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 August 2018

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 18/00995/FUL - Demolition of existing storage sheds and construction of five 
detached houses, with associated garages and access road at The Old Station 
Yard, Station Road, Alne Station for Mr and Mrs Adamson

DEFER to allow the applicant to amend the application to accord with the advice 
of the noise consultant, consider safety regarding the railway line and to provide 
further evidence of marketing of the site for continued commercial use.

(2) 18/01362/OUT - Outline planning permission with some matters reserved (access 
and layout to be considered) for the construction of 5 dwellings with associated 
access at Rose Villa, East Harlsey for Mr Victor Wood

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a discussion between officers and the 
applicant as to whether a shorter timescale for commencement of the 
development is feasible.

(The applicant’s agent, Richard Stevenson, spoke in support of the application).

(Councillor David Hugill spoke in support of the application).

(3) 18/00003/TPO2 - Tree Preservation Order 2018 No. 3 at Hutton Rudby CP 
School, Doctors Lane, Hutton Rudby for Matthew Kelly (Headmaster)

THAT TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018 NO. 3 NOT BE CONFIRMED

(Paul Hayton spoke on behalf of Miss Mitchell objecting to the Tree Preservation 
Order.)

(4) 18/01052/MRC - Variation of Planning 16/02333/FUL- Construction of 3 farm 
buildings comprising a cattle shed, machinery shed and silage/manure shed at 
Dromonby Bridge Farm, Kirby in Cleveland for Mr R Jones

PERMISSION GRANTED

(5) 18/00528/FUL - Construction of a new weaner pig building together with access 
road and turning area at  Brenk Farm, Mill Lane, Nether Silton for A D Guthe 
(Estate)

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Gareth Glennon, spoke in support of the application).

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 August 2018

(6) 18/01394/FUL - Car park extensions to include 33 new spaces at Civic Centre, 
Stone Cross, Northallerton for Hambleton District Council

PERMISSION GRANTED

(7) 18/00875/FUL - Construction of a detached dwellinghouse and creation of a 
driveway, new access and verge crossing at Land to the rear of 60 
Boroughbridge Road, Romanby for Mr and Mrs D Hartley

PERMISSION REFUSED

(8) 18/01298/CLE - Application for Lawful Development Certificate for an existing 
use of part of the workshop building and land adjoining as B2 use for vehicle 
repair workshop and associated parking at Tanton Grange Farm, Tanton Grange 
Track, Stokesley for Messrs H and DR Bainbridge

CERTIFICATE GRANTED

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Northallerton on Thursday 20 September 2018.  The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00 am on 
the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a deferral decision

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, 
the Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to 
be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of 
planning permission. 

Mick Jewitt
Deputy Chief Executive

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk/


SITE VISIT CRITERIA

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters 
such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be fully 
understood from the site itself.

2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 
implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment 
of an approach which would be applied to other applications.

3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 
developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a greater 
weight.

4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide 
an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received 
a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination.

5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to enable 
a decision to be made at the meeting.

6. Site visits will normally be agreed prior to Planning Committee in consultation with 
the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee.  Additional site visits 
may be selected following consideration of a report by the Planning Committee.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 20 September 2018 

 
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

18/01545/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Burneston 
 
Page no: 9 

Outline application with some matters reserved (access 
included) for the construction of one dwelling 
 
For: Richard Barker 
At: The Myer, Burneston 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

2 
 
 

18/00423/FUL 
Miss C Cornforth 
Dalton  
 
Page no: 15 

Construction of one dwelling 
 
For: Mr Wood 
At: Ivy House, Dalton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

3 
 
 

18/01273/FUL 
Mrs C Strudwick 
Husthwaite 
 
Page no: 23 

Change of use from a holiday cottage to a dwelling 
 
For: Mr Robin Houlston 
At: The Annex, Highthorne Farm, Highthorne Lane, 
Husthwaite 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

4 
 

18/01300/FUL 
Miss C Cornforth 
Knayton with Brawith 
 
Page no: 29 

Change of use of land to holiday park with provision of 35 
pitches, internal access road, improved access to Allerton 
Wath Road, packaged treatment plant and construction of 
facilities block 
 
For Mr and Mrs Malcolm Holder 
At: Land north of Beckstead Grange, Allerton Wath Road, 
Knayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

5 
 

 

18/01602/OUT 
Mr I Lunn 
Rudby 
 
Page no: 41 

Application for Outline Planning Permission with some matters 
reserved (to consider access and layout) for the construction 
of 5no dwelling houses 
 
For: Mr D Bainbridge 
At: OS Field 2719, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT  

6 
 
 

18/01112/OUT 
Mr S Rawling 
Seamer 
 
Page no: 53 

Outline application (some matters reserved) for a bungalow 
 
For: Prism Planning Limited 
At: Hawthorns, Tame Bridge, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

Page 7



7 
 

 

18/01449/OUT  
Miss C Cornforth 
Stillington  
 
Page no: 61 

Application for outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of a single bungalow and garage 
 
For: Mr Alan Hetherington 
At: Field House, Stillington 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

8 
 

 

18/01322/FUL 
Miss C Cornforth 
Thornton Hill  
 
Page no: 69 

Change of use of agricultural land and the construction of 
three modular, earth sheltered eco pods and change of use of 
hardstanding for associated guest parking 
 
For: Mr and Mrs Parker-Nicholls 
At: The Baggins, Thornton Hill 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT 

9 
 
 

18/01627/MRC 
Mrs A Sunley 
Whorlton 
 
Page no: 79 

Application for variation/removal of condition relating to 
Planning Application 17/02326/FUL - Alterations and 
extension to dwelling to form a sun lounge, entrance hall, 
office & utility room 
 
For: Mr & Mrs S Dickins 
At: Wellington Farm, Ingleby Arncliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 8



 

Parish: Burneston Committee date: 20 September 2018 
Ward: Bedale Officer dealing: Mrs H Laws 
1 Target date: 28 September 2018 

18/01545/OUT  
 
Outline application with some matters reserved (access included) for the construction 
of one dwelling 
At: The Myer, Burneston 
For: Richard Barker 
 
This application is reported to the Committee at the request of a Member of the 
Council. 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site lies on the western side of the village to the rear of the dwellings fronting 
onto the main village street with the rear area of Burneston School to the south and 
agricultural land to the west.  Access to the farm lies between the applicant's 
dwelling, The Myer, and the properties at Lime Grove.  The access track currently 
bounds the application site to the north of the site. 

1.2 An agricultural building for the storage of farm machinery, vehicles and implements 
lies in the north western corner of the site adjacent to the farm access. 

1.3 The application site covers an area of approximately 0.16 hectares.  The site is 
bounded on the trackside (northern boundary) by a timber post and rail fence.  The 
boundary with the school to the south is a 1800mm close boarded fence, a hedgerow 
and several trees lie along the western boundary with the adjacent field. 

1.4 It is proposed to construct one detached dwelling on the site.  The application is in 
outline with only details of access for approval at this stage.  The remaining matters 
of layout, appearance, landscaping and scale would be for later consideration if this 
application is approved. 

1.5 The existing access would be used with an opening created from the shared track 
into the site.  The existing implement store would be incorporated into the domestic 
curtilage; an access already exists from the track to serve this building. 

1.6 The application site lies outside of the Burneston Conservatio
[...]
utweigh flood 
risk. There are other sites, including land within the applicant’s ownership, outside of 

Page 21



Flood Zones 2 and 3 that could accommodate a dwelling. As such, the proposal fails 
to accord with the requirements of Local Development Policies CP21 and DP43 and 
the NPPF. 

2. The proposed development by virtue of its siting on this undeveloped, elevated 
paddock will result in harm to the open character setting of the settlement.  As such, 
the proposal fails to accord with the requirements of Local Development Policies 
CP4, DP10, CP17 and DP32 and the NPPF. 

 
3. The proposed development by virtue of its detailed design would fail to comply with 

Local Development Policies CP17 and DP32 and the NPPF.  
 
4. The applicant has failed to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning (Development Management Procedure)(England) Order 2010, Article 12 to 
i) take all reasonable steps to find the name and addresses of the owners of all of the 
land and ii) has failed to set out the steps that have been taken and ii) failed to give 
notice in a newspaper circulating in the area where the land is situated. 

 

Page 22



 

Parish: Husthwaite Committee date: 20 September 2018 
Ward: Raskelf and White Hose Officer dealing: Mrs C Strudwick 
3 Target date: 28 September 2018 

18/01273/FUL  
 
Change of use from a holiday cottage to a dwelling and single storey front extension 
At The Annex, Highthorne Farm, Highthorne Lane, Husthwaite  
For Mr Robin Houlston 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of a Member of the 
Council. 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 Highthorne Farm is to the south of Husthwaite village, outside the Husthwaite 
Development Limits and Conservation Area. Within the complex is Highthorne, a 
grade II listed building; this property is not within the ownership of the applicant and 
Highthorne Farm which consists of a farmhouse, two holiday cottages and an array 
of equestrian build
[...]
    Bagby & Thorntons  Officer dealing:     Miss Charlotte Cornforth      
4 Target Date:         21 September 2018           

 
18/01300/FUL  

Change of use of land to holiday park with provision of 35 pitches, internal access 
road, improved access to Allerton Wath Road, packaged treatment plant and 
construction of facilities block 
At land north of Beckstead Grange, Allerton Wath Road, Knayton 
For Mr & Mrs Malcolm Holder 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of a Member of the 
Council 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1  The application site is west of the settlements of Knayton and south west of 
Borrowby and to the north of the Hillside Rural Activity Park and within 800 metres of 
the 'all ways' junction with the A19. The village of Knayton and Borrowby are both 
about 1km from the site. 

1.2 The site is 1.1 hectares of land that is currently used for grazing by horses. The land 
falls to the north towards Broad Beck that forms the northern boundary of the site. 
The eastern boundary is on to a woodland edge. To the west is Allerton Wath Road, 
a two way minor road, from which a tarmac access is proposed to be taken by 
widening of a field access to a width of 6m. There is a substantial hedge along the 
Allerton Wath Road boundary. The area is characterised by small pockets of 
woodland, hedgerows and trees lining the routes of watercourses. 

1.3 The proposal is for the change of use of the land to form a holiday park, including the 
siting of 12 static caravans, 16 seasonal touring caravans and 7 motor homes. 
Occupation is proposed to be through the spring and summer months (March to 
October). The scheme has been designed to ensure that there are no pitches or 
other structures with those areas failing within Flood Zones 2 and 3. This enables to 
the land towards the Flood Zones to be used for informal recreation by the visitors 
and will not have any structures on it. 

1.4 The static caravans would be cut in to the sloping site and the units would remain on 
site throughout the year, the touring caravans and motorhomes would be removed 
from the site outside the March to October period.  The business model notes that 
the static caravan pitches would be sold to fund the remainder of the scheme; the 
business model for the remainder of the scheme has not been confirmed.   

1.5 An amenity and reception office building is proposed to be constructed to the south 
east of the entrance to the site. It will contain a reception area, an office, ladies and 
gents toilets and shower/sinks areas. The building will be a traditional pitched roof 
design, constructed from low render plinth with timber board cladding above. The 
roof will be clad with imitation slate. 

1.6 A packaged treatment plant (with a capacity of 125 people) is to be installed to serve 
the amenity block and the static caravans with outfall to Broad Beck.  A waste 
storage tank for periodic emptying is proposed to protect the operation of the 
packaged treatment plant. Internal crushed stone access roads in a circular form are 
proposed to form a loop around the site, with a tarmac turning head beyond the site 
entrance.  

Page 29



1.7 There is provision of a footpath along the perimeter of a field to the south of the 
application site that is within the applicants’ ownership.  The path creates an off road 
access to the villages along the wide grass verges and footway network the villages 
and to the Hillside Rural Activities Park.  A public right of way passes to the north of 
Borrowby Beck to the north of the application site. Allerton Wath Road is part of the 
National Cycle Network. 

1.8  The application is supported by a topographic survey, an updated Landscape and 
Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) and updated Flood Risk Assessment (FRA). 

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 

2.1 18/00046/FUL - Change of use of land to holiday park with provision of 35 pitches, 
internal access road, improved access to Allerton Wath Road, packaged treatment 
plant and construction of facilities; Withdrawn 10 May 2018.  

2.2 This application is a re-submission of the withdrawn proposal with the main 
difference being that none of the pitches or structures is now proposed within Flood 
Zones 2 and 3.  

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 

3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy 
advice are as follows: 

Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP2 - Access 
Core Strategy Policy CP3 - Community assets 
Core Strategy Policy CP4 - Settlement hierarchy 
Core Strategy Policy CP15 - Rural Regeneration 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Core Strategy Policy CP18 - Prudent use of natural resources 
Core Strategy Policy CP19 - Recreational facilities and amenity open space 
Core Strategy Policy CP20 - Design and the reduction of crime 
Core Strategy Policy CP21 - Safe response to natural and other forces 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Development Policies DP3 - Site accessibility 
Development Policies DP4 - Access for all 
Development Policies DP5 - Community facilities 
Development Policies DP6 - Utilities and infrastructure 
Development Policies DP9 - Development outside Development Limits 
Development Policies DP10 - Form and character of settlements 
Development Policies DP18 - Support for small businesses/working from home 
Development Policies DP25 - Rural employment 
Development Policies DP26 - Agricultural issues 
Development Policies DP30 - Protecting the character and appearance of the 
countryside 
Development Policies DP31 - Protecting natural resources: biodiversity/nature 
conservation 
Development Policies DP32 - General design 
Development Policies DP33 - Landscaping 
Development Policies DP34 - Sustainable energy 
Development Policies DP39 - Recreational links 
Devel
[...]
rict Council - Waste and Streetscene.  

If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 59

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://www.hambleton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Stillington Committee date: 20 September 2018 
Ward: Huby Officer dealing: Miss Charlotte Cornforth 
7 Target date: 21 September 2018 

18/01449/OUT  
 
Application for outline planning permission with all matters reserved for the 
construction of one bungalow and garage 
At Field House, South Back Lane, Stillington   
For Mr Alan Hetherington 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the application is a departure 
from the Development Plan 

1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is currently part of the garden area for Field House. The area 
contains a fruit and vegetable patch and is not set to lawn.  

1.2 The site is located to the south of the residential dwelling of Field House and to the 
west are five bungalows that are currently under construction. On the southern and 
eastern boundaries are mature trees and hedgerows and these natural features will 
be retained. Furthermore, to the south of the site is Stillington Tennis Club and this 
area provides a further buffer between the village and open countryside beyond. 

1.3 The village has over time been extended, significantly with the Parkfield development 
in the late 1960s and with infill development continuing since then. More recently, a 
number of new houses have been constructed on the outer edges of the village 
including a development of 24 homes to the south side of South Back Lane, to the 
west of the applica
[...]
1322/FUL  
 
Description: Change of use of agricultural land and the construction of three modular, 
earth sheltered eco pods to be used as tourist accommodation and change of use of 
hardstanding for associated guest parking 
At The Baggins, Thornton Hill  
For Mr & Mrs Parker-Nicholls 
  
This application is referred to Planning Committee for at the request of a Member of the 
Council  
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The Baggins is a pig farm located on the eastern side of Thornton Lane, north of 
Easingwold and east of Husthwaite. The farm buildings are located up a farm track 
and are hidden away from the road by the change in levels and significant trees and 
hedgerows. The application site is located to the west of the main farmstead on 
parcel of land that is used for grazing.  

1.2  The site is located within the Howardian Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
and the applicant has confirmed that their agricultural holding extends to 27.5 acres 
(11 hectares).  

1.3  The proposal seeks the change of use of agricultural land and the construction of 
three modular, earth sheltered eco pods to be used as tourist accommodation and 
change of use of hardstanding for associated guest parking to the north of the site. 
The red line site location plan has been tightly drawn to include the car parking area, 
access to the field, the site for the 3 eco pods and will not permit any change to the 
remainder of the field for tourist accommodation. The site will be accessed using the 
existing vehicular access that serves the holding. 

1.4  Clarity has been sought regarding the internal facilities of each pod. Each will contain 
a living/kitchen area, one bedroom and one bathroom. They will therefore be self-
contained, an amenity block is not required. They will have a floor area of 36 square 
metres, with a turf roof and maximum height of 2.5 metres. They will be sunken into 
the southern facing hillside, with one facing east and two facing west to all
[...]
 In order that the Local Planning Authority can consider the impact of the proposed 

lighting scheme and avoid environmental pollution in accordance with Local 
Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 

 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Whorlton Committee date: 20 September 2018 
Ward: Osmotherley & Swainby Officer dealing: Mrs A Sunley 
9 Target date: 5 October 2018 

18/01627/MRC  
Application for variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/02326/FUL (alterations 
and extension to dwelling to form a sun lounge, entrance hall, office & utility room) by 
submitting amended plans 
 
At: Wellington Farm, Ingleby Arncliffe, North Yorkshire 
For: Mr & Mrs S Dickins 
 
This application is presented to the Planning Committee as one of the applicants is a 
Member of the Council 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The site is a two storey semi-detached dwelling which is currently being extended.  The 
property is located within a working farm, along with a kennel and cattery business. The 
site is otherwise located within the open countryside. 

1.2 The dwelling is sited within a large plot with a front garden which looks onto an open 
agricultural landscape.  Access to the dwelling is off a slip road on the southbound 
carriageway of the A19.   

1.3 This application is for the variation of condition 2 of planning permission 17/02326/FUL.  
The condition requires that the permission is only undertaken in accordance with drawing 
118:17/02 unless otherwise approved in writing and this application seeks to substitute a 
different drawing and as such a variation to the design of the proposal. 

1.4 The modification would be to replace the approved single storey extension to the rear of 
the property with a two storey extension.  The extension would form a hall, utility and 
office on the ground floor and bedroom and WC on the second floor.  The remaining parts 
of the scheme would remain the same as those approved under 17/02326/FUL . 

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 

2.1 80/1408/FUL - Alterations and extensions to dwellinghouse; Granted 28 August 1980. 

2.2 89/1057/FUL - Extensions to existing dwelling; Granted 5 June 1989. 

2.3 04/02515/FUL - Two storey extension to dwelling; Granted 11 February 2005. 

2.4 17/02326/FUL - Alterations and extension to dwelling to form a sun lounge, entrance hall, 
office & utility room; Granted 8 December 2017. 

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 

3.1 The relevant policies are: 

Core Strategy Policy CP1 - Sustainable development 
Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made assets 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 
Development Policies DP30 - Protecting the character and appearance of the countryside 

Page 79



 

Development Policies DP32 - General design 
Domestic Extensions Supplementary Planning Document – adopted December 2009 
National Planning Policy Framework- July 2018 

4.0 CONSULTATIONS 

4.1 Parish Council - No response to date. 

4.2 Public comments – None received to date. 

5.0 OBSERVATIONS 

5.1 The main planning issues raised by this application are (i) whether the design and form of 
the proposed upper floor would have a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of the dwelling and the surrounding area; and (ii) whether it would have a 
detrimental impact on residential amenity.  

Design and form 

5.2 Policy DP30, which protects the character and appearance of the countryside, requires 
the design and location of new development to take account of landscape character and 
its surroundings and not have a detrimental effect on the immediate environment or any 
important long distance views.   

5.3 The rear extension to the property would be two storey, Taking Hambleton District 
Councils Supplementary Guidance (SPD) into consideration in regards to domestic 
extensions, it states “Development of either two 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

20th September, 2018 in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor J Noone
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor R W Hudson
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
D A Webster

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S P Dickins

P.12 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 August 2018 (P.10 - 
P.11), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.13 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional 
information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy Chief Executive had 
delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 September 2018

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 18/01545/OUT - Outline application with some matters reserved (access 
included) for the construction of one dwelling for Richard Barker at The Myer, 
Burneston

PERMISSION GRANTED because the development would not harm the form 
and character of the village.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive.

(2) 18/00423/FUL - Construction of one dwelling for Mr Wood at Ivy House, Dalton

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN

(3) 18/01273/FUL - Change of use from a holiday cottage to a dwelling for 
Mr Robin Houlston at The Annex, Highthorne Farm, Highthorne Lane, Husthwaite

PERMISSION GRANTED

Note: Councillor R W Hudson left the meeting at approximately 1.55pm following 
discussion and voting on the above item and did not return to the meeting.

(4) 18/01300/FUL - Change of use of land to holiday park with provision of 35 
pitches, internal access road, improved access to Allerton Wath Road, packaged 
treatment plant and construction of facilities block for Mr and Mrs Malcolm Holder 
at Land north of Beckstead Grange, Allerton Wath Road, Knayton

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition concerning external 
lighting.

(The applicant’s agent, Tim Axe, spoke in support of the application).

(5) 18/01602/OUT - Application for Outline Planning Permission with some matters 
reserved (to consider access and layout) for the construction of 5no dwelling 
houses for Mr D Bainbridge at OS Field 2719, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby

DEFER to negotiate affordable housing content, layout and landscaping and to 
consider matters of highway safety.

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Hesmondhalgh, spoke in support of the 
application).

(Alan Mortimer spoke on behalf of Hutton Rudby Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(6) 18/01112/OUT - Outline application (some matters reserved) for a bungalow for 
Prism Planning Limited at Hawthorns, Tame Bridge, Stokesley

PERMISSION GRANTED



PLANNING COMMITTEE
20 September 2018

(7) 18/01449/OUT - Application for outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of a single bungalow and garage for 
Mr Alan Hetherington at Field House, Stillington

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to modification of Condition 4 to ensure the 
development is limited to one single-storey dwelling.

(8) 18/01322/FUL - Change of use of agricultural land and the construction of three 
modular, earth sheltered eco pods and change of use of hardstanding for 
associated guest parking for Mr and Mrs Parker-Nicholls at The Baggins, 
Thornton Hill

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a requirement that there be no more than 
three eco-pods.

(The applicant, Steve Parker-Nicholls, spoke in support of the application.)

(9) 18/01627/MRC - Application for variation/removal of condition relating to Planning 
Application 17/02326/FUL - Alterations and extension to dwelling to form a sun 
lounge, entrance hall, office and utility room for Mr and Mrs S Dickins at 
Wellington Farm, Ingleby Arncliffe

PERMISSION GRANTED

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


